
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF 1. CONTRACT I D CODE PAGE OF PAGES

CONTRACT 1 I 2
2. AMENDMENT/MOD NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO

1 See Block 16C 4200298855
f> I~~I JFn RY CODE JAZ:227-4 7. ADMINISTERED BY CODENASA Ames Research Center
Moffett Field, CA 94035-1000 Ronnee R. Gonzalez

650-604-4386

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No. Street, County, State and ZIP Code) (9) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION

Jacobs Technology, Inc. NO

PO Box 366 D9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
Bldg. 227, Room 116B \

Moffett Field, CA 94035 (10) 10A. MOD. OF CONTRACT/ORDER No

NNA090B39C
CODE IFACILITY CODE [g] 1DB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CAGE=lJSE1; Corporate 07486 100028 6/9/09
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers (IS OR IS NOT) extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following
methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning one (1) copy of the amendment:
(b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted: or
(e) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR
ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE
SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such
change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received
prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (ffrequired)

PPC=BX; 4200298855 OBLIGATE: $40,000.00

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, IT MODIFIES THE
CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

0 A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE
CONTRACT ORDER NO.IN ITEM 10A.

0 B THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying
office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

0 C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

Q] D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authonty)

NFS 1852.232-81 Contract Fllllding
IMPORTANT: Contractor IS NOT required to sign this document and return original copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTJMODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject
matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to incrementally fund the contract, incorporate the signed 00254 (Attachmen1
J.l(a)10, and provide the effective date of the contract.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains
unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SI GNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER

Ronnee R. Gonzalez, Contracting Officer
15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 1!i~ nATF ~1(';NFn 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED

t~ RONNEE GONZALEZ (6/11/2009) 6111109
(Electronic Signature Applied) (Electronic Signature Applied)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 3(1.105 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV.
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 1(1.83) ES

53.243



NNA09D839C Modification 1 Page 2

a. The purpose of this modification is to incrementally fund the contract, incorporate the signed 00254
(Attachment J.1(a)10, provide the effective date of the contract, and clarify that Attachments J.1(a)
3 and J.1(a) 5 through J.1(a) 9 are incorporated by reference.

b. As a result of paragraph a. above,

1. The effective date of the contract is July 1, 2009.

2. Attachment J.1 (a) 10, omitted from the contract award, is included with this modification.

3. Section J.1 (a) reflects that Attachments J.1(a) 3 and J.1(a) 5 through J.1(a) 9 are
incorporated by reference

c. Replace Pages 8-5 and J-1, and Attachments J.1 (a) 10 with the attached revised pages.

d. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

END OF MODIFICATION



NNA09DB39C Section B

B.7 NFS 1852.232-81 CONTRACT FUNDING (JUN 1990)
(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the

Limitation of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is
$4,482,306.00. This allotment is for costs and covers the following estimated period of
performance:

July 1, 2009 through October 31,2009.

(b) An additional amount of $252,996.00 is obligated under this contract for payment
of fee.

Cost
Incentive Fee

Total Cost Plus Incentive Fee

$4,482,306.00
$252,996.00

$4,735,302.00

$40,000.00

0.00
$40,000.00

$4,522,306.00
$252,996.00

$4,775,302.00

(END OF CLAUSE)

B.8 LIMITATIONS ON PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE

The period of performance for issuing task orders under this contract is for two years from the
effective date of the contract. This contract also includes three one-year options for additional
ordering periods if exercised by the Government. Each individual task order will include its own
period of performance.

(END OF CLAUSE)

[END OF SECTION]

B-5 Modification 1
Last Revision: Basic Contract



NNA09DB39C Section J

SECTION J - LIST OF ATTACHMENTS

J.1 ARC 52.211-90 LIST OF DOCUMENTS, EXHIBITS, AND ATTACHMENTS (FEB 1997)
(a) The following documents, exhibits, and attachments are included in the solicitation and resulting contract.
Representations and certifications completed by the contractor in response to this solicitation are incorporated by
reference in the resulting contract at time of award. .

Attachment Title Date No. of Pages

a. Department of Labor Wage Determination No. 10/20/08 1
CBA 2008-2453, Revision 0 (The collective bargaining
agreement (CBA) referenced in Wage Determination

1 number CBA 2008-2453, can be obtained by written
request to the Contracting Officer)
b. Department of Labor Wage Determination No. 4/23/09 10
2005-2062, Revision 8

2 Contract Data Requirements List 6/9/09 12

3 Contractor's IT Security Plan is incorporated by TBD TBD
reference*

4 Government Supplied Equipment List 11/13/08 6

5 Direct Labor Rates, Fringe Rates, Indirect Rates, 3/16/09 3 Excel
Incentive Fee, and Ceiling Rate Matrices are workbooks
incorporated by reference*

6 Contractor's Organizational Conflicts of Interest 3/16/09 8
Avoidance Plan is incorporated by reference*

7 Contractor's Safety and Health Plan is incorporated by 3/16/09 64
reference*

8 Contractor's Small Business Subcontracting Plan is 3/16/09 31
incorporated by reference*

9 Contractor's Small Business Subcontracting Plan Goals 3/16/09 1
(if applicable) Plan is incorporated by reference *

10 DOD Contract Security Classification Specification 6/2/09 2
(00254)*

11 Facility Descriptions 11/20/08 5

12 Surveillance and Incentive Fee Plan 1/30/09 6

*To be completed at time of award or by subsequent modification.

(END OF CLAUSE)

[END OF SECTION]

J-1 Modification 1
Last Revision: Basic Contract



PREVIOUS EDITION IS OBSOLETE

',C, CRITICAL NUCLEAR wEAPON DESIGN INFORMATION

" ,d,' :i=ORNlERLY RESTRICTED DATA

e" INIELLiGEtliCE INFORMATION

x
x
X i HAVE TEMPEST REQUIREMENTS

X j, HAVE OPERATIONS SECURITYlOPSEC) REQUIREMENTS

'X,k. BE AUTHORIZED TO USE THE DEFENSE COURIER SERVICE

X I. OTHER (SpecitYJ

RryiATION

Adobe Professional Hi





AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF 1. CONTRACT I D CODE PAGE OF PAGES

CONTRACT 1 I 2
2. AMENDMENT/MOD NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO

2 See Block l6C See Page 2
~ 1~~IJFnRY CODE JAZ:227-4 7. ADMINISTERED BY CODENASA Ames Research Center
Moffett Field, CA 94035-1000 Ronnee R. Gonzalez

650-604-4386

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No. Street, County, State and ZIP Code) (9) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION

Jacobs Technology, Inc. NO

PO Box 366 D 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
Bldg. 227, Room 116B
Moffett Field, CA 94035 (10) 10A. MOD. OF CONTRACT/ORDER No

NNA09DB39C
CODE IFACILITY CODE ~ 10B. DATED (SEE ITEM13)

CAGE=IJSE1; Corporate 07486 100028 6/9/09
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers (IS OR IS NOT) extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following
methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning one (1) copy of the amendment;
(b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR
ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACEDESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE
SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such
change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received
prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (ffrequired)

PPC=BX; See Page 2; OBLIGATE: $3,524,378.00

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY"TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, IT MODIFIES THE
CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

0 A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specifyaufhon1y) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE
CONTRACT ORDER NO.IN ITEM 10A.

0 B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying
office, appropriation date, efc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

0 C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

~ D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authorl1y)

NFS 1852.232-81 Contract Funding
IMPORTANT: Contractor IS NOT required to sign this document and return original copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, Including solicitation/contract subject
matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to incrementally fund the contract and incorporate 52.203-15, Whistleblower
Protections Under the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of2009, into the contract.

See Page 2

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced In Item 9A or 1OA, as heretofore changed, remains
unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER

Ronnee R. Gonzalez, Contracting Officer
15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 1fir. nATF~1r,NFn 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNEDII~RONNEE GONZALEZ (6/22/2009) 6/22/09

(Electronic SignEture Applied) (Electronic SignEture Applied)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 3()'105 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV.
PREVIOUS EDlTIO N UNUSABLE 1()'83) ES

'v
53.243



NNA09DB39C Modification 2 Page 2

Block 12 Accounting and Appropriation Data is continued as follows:

PR NUMBER AMOUNT
4200299476 1,448,378.00
4200298621 1,491,000.00
4200300228 80,000.00
4200300234 505,000,00

TOTAL OBLIGATION 3,524,378.00

a. The purpose of this modification is to incrementally fund the contract and incorporate clause
52.203-15, WHISTLEBLOWER PROTECTIONS UNDER THE AMERICAN RECOVERY AND
REINVESTMENT ACT OF 2009

b. As a result of paragraph a. above,

1. The incremental funding is increased by $3,524,378.00

c. Replace pages B-5 and 1-1with the attached revised pages.

d. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

END OF MODIFICATION



NNA09D839C Section 8

B.7 NFS 1852.232.81 CONTRACT FUNDING (JUN 1990)
(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of Funds clause, the

total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $8,046,684.00. This allotment is for costs and covers the
following estimated period of performance:

July 1, 2009 through November 30, 2009.

(b) An additional amount of $252,996.00 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.

Estimated Cost
Incentive Fee
CPIF

$4,522,306.00
$252,996.00

$4,775,302.00

$3,524,378.00
$0.00

$3,524,378.00

$8,046,684.00
$252,996.00

$8,299,680.00

(END OF CLAUSE)

B.8 LIMITATIONS ON PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE

The period of performance for issuing task orders under this contract is for two years from the effective date of the
contract. This contract also includes three one-year options for additional ordering periods if exercised by the
Government. Each individual task order will include its own period of performance.

(END OF CLAUSE)

[END OF SECTION]

8-5 Modification 2
Last Revision: Modification 1



NNA09DB39C

SECTION I - CONTRACT CLAUSES

Section I

1.1 FAR 52.252-2 CLAUSES INCORPORA TED BY REFERENCE. (FEB 1998)
This contract incorporates one or more clauses by reference, with the same force and effect as if they were given in full
text. Upon request, the Contracting Officer will make their full text available. Also, the full text of a clause may be
accessed electronically atthis/these address(es):

Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR) clauses: http://www.acgnet.gov/far/

NASA FAR Supplement (NFS) clauses: http://www.hg.nasa.gov/office/procuremenUregs/nfstoc.htm

(END OF CLAUSE)

I. FEDERAL ACQUISITION REGULATION (48 CFR CHAPTER 1)

CLAUSE NO. DATE TITLE

52.202-1 JUL 2004 DEFINITIONS

52.203-3 APR 1984 GRATUITIES

52.203-5 APR 1984 COVENANT AGAINST CONTINGENT FEES
52.203-6 SEP 2006 RESTRICTIONS ON SUBCONTRACTOR SALES TO THE

GOVERNMENT

52.203-7 JUL 1995 ANTI-KICKBACK PROCEDURES

52.203-8 JAN 1997 CANCELLATION, RESCISSION, AND RECOVERY OF FUNDS FOR
ILLEGAL OR IMPROPER ACTIVITY

52.203-10 JAN 1997 PRICE OR FEE ADJUSTMENT FOR ILLEGAL OR IMPROPER
ACTIVITY

52.203-12 SEP 2007 LIMITATION ON PAYMENTS TO INFLUENCE CERTAIN FEDERAL
TRANSACTIONS.

52.203-13 DEC 2008 CONTRACTOR CODE OF BUSINESS ETHICS AND CONDUCT.

52.203-14 DEC 2007 DISPLAY OF HOTLINE POSTER(S)

52.203-15 MAR 2009 WHISTLEBLOWER PROTECTIONS UNDER THE AMERICAN
RECOVERY AND REINVESTMENT ACT OF 2009

52.204-2 AUG 1996 SECURITY REQUIREMENTS.

52.204-4 AUG 2000 PRINTED OR COPIED DOUBLE-SIDED ON RECYCLED PAPER.

52.204-7 APR 2008 CENTRAL CONTRACTOR REGISTRATION.

52.209-6 SEP 2006 PROTECTING THE GOVERNMENT'S INTEREST WHEN
SUBCONTRACTING WITH CONTRACTORS DEBARRED,
SUSPENDED, OR PROPOSED FOR DEBARMENT.

52.211-5 AUG 2000 MATERIAL REQUIREMENTS

52.211-15 SEP 1990 DEFENSE PRIORITY AND ALLOCATION REQUIREMENTS
52.215-2 JUN 1999 AUDIT AND RECORDS - NEGOTIATION
52.215-8 OCT 1997 ORDER OF PRECEDENCE - UNIFORM CONTRACT FORMAT.
52.215-11 OCT 1997 PRICE REDUCTION FOR DEFECTIVE COST OR PRICING DATA-

MODIFICATIONS
52.215-13 OCT 1997 SUBCONTRACTOR COST OR PRICING DATA - MODIFICATIONS
52.215-14 OCT 1997 INTEGRITY OF UNIT PRICES.
52.215-15 OCT 2004 PENSION ADJUSTMENTS AND ASSET REVERSIONS

1-1 Modification 2
Last Revision: Contract Award

http://www.acgnet.gov/far/
http://www.hg.nasa.gov/office/procuremenUregs/nfstoc.htm

